

No. 16-55850

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

LOUIS V. SCHOOLER; FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNING CORPORATION,  
DBA Western Financial Planning Corporation,  
Defendants – Appellees,

---

SUSAN GRAHAM, ET AL.  
Intervenors – Appellants,

---

THOMAS C. HEBRANK,  
Receiver – Appellee.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the southern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA

---

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S MOTION  
TO EXPEDITE APPEAL AS TO ORDER APPROVING  
SALE OF JAMUL VALLEY PROPERTY**

---

GARY J. AGUIRRE (Bar No. 38927)  
AGUIRRE LAW, APC  
501 W. Broadway, Ste. 800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Phone: 619-400-4960  
Fax: 619-501-7072  
Email: gary@aguirrelawapc.com  
Attorney for Appellants  
Susan Graham, *et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background: The Objective of Appellants' Intervention..... 4

III. Hebrank's Proposed Bifurcation Lacks Support in Law and Fact..... 8

    A. Legal Principles Applicable to Bifurcation..... 8

    B. The Bifurcation of the Appeal Would Disserve Judicial Economy..... 8

    C. The Fragmentation of the Due Process Issues Conflicts with the  
        Applicable Standard..... 9

    D. Hebrank's Motion to Bifurcate Would Delay This Appeal  
        at a Severe Cost to Investors..... 10

    E. The Speculative Minutiae Hebrank Passes Off as Irreparable Harm..... 12

IV. The District Court's Statement Regarding the Repetitive Nature of the  
    Lawyering by Appellants' Counsel..... 14

V. Conclusion..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Squadrito*

152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir.1998).....10

*Drennan v. Md. Cas. Co., .*

366 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Nev. 2005).....8

*M2 Software, Inc. v. Madacy Entm't.*

421 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....8

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*

339 U.S. 306 (1950).....16

*SEC v. Ross*

504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....10

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18, 20, 23, and 24 .....2
